new statutes, and to assist the department in its efforts to collect information on abandoned 

cemeteries." 

Sec. 2. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of Cultural 

Resources, Division of Archives and History the sum of sixteen thousand dollars ($16,000) for 

the fiscal year 1981-82 to be used (i) to administer the work on the Advisory Committee on 

Abandoned Cemeteries, (ii) to coordinate the collection and recording of pertinent information, 

such as the location, condition, and the historical genealogical significance of every cemetery

[...]

pertaining to cemeteries in order to encourage their protection and preservation. An 

appropriation adequate for these purposes shall become a part of the continuation budget for the 

Department of Cultural Resources. 

Sec. 3. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of Public 

Education the sum of sixteen thousand dollars ($16,000) for fiscal year 1981-82 to provide 

funds for the Yancey County Board of Education for a one-time special provision. 

Sec. 4. This act is effective upon ratification. 

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 9th day of October,